
 

 

 

 

MAYOR-COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, May 10, 2016 9:30 AM 
Parr-Widener Community Room 

City and County Building Room 389 
 
I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS: 

 
A. Environmental Health  -  Lisa Straight 

 
BR16-0318 Amends an intergovernmental agreement with the State of Colorado by extending the 

contract term for an additional year through 06-30-17 and adding an additional 
$640,641 to the revenue amount for a total of $1,207,003 for reimbursement for the 
Department of Environmental Health’s Public Health Inspection Division’s Child Care 
Facility Inspection Program to provide services related to childcare facility inspections 
(ENVHL-201521228-01). 

 
B. Finance  -  Andrew Johnston/ Tracy Huggins 

 
BR16-0322 Amends the Welton Corridor Urban Redevelopment Plan for the 2560 Welton Street 

Project in Council District 9. 
 

BR16-0323 Approves the 2560 Welton Street Property Tax Increment Area and Sales Tax Increment 
Area Cooperation Agreement with the Denver Urban Renewal Authority for the 2560 
Welton Street Project to establish, among other matters, the parameters for tax 
increment financing with incremental property taxes and incremental sales taxes in 
Council District 9. 

 
BR16-0324 Approves the 2560 Welton Street Intergovernmental Agreement among Denver Urban 

Renewal Authority, the City and County of Denver and School District No. 1 for the 
2560 Welton Street Project to establish, among other matters, the parameters for tax 
increment financing with incremental property taxes,in Council District 9. 

 
BR16-0325 Approves the 2560 Welton Street Letter of Agreement among Denver Urban Renewal 

Authority (“DURA”), the City and County of Denver and Urban Drainage and Flood 
Control District (“UDFC”) for the 2560 Welton Street Project to establish, among other 
matters, the parameters for tax increment financing with incremental property taxes in 
Council District 9. 

 
C. Office of Children's Affairs  -  Al Martinez/ Michael Paben/ Jeremy Matsen 

 
BR16-0326 Appropriates $7,151,000 of the Federal Head Start grant to operate the Denver Great 

Kids Head Start program through the Office of Children’s Affairs to provide services to 
1,153 children in the established service area. 

 
BR16-0327 Approves a contract with Mile High Montessori Early Learning Centers for full funding 

in the amount of $1,682,721 through 6-30-17 to provide direct Head Start services to 
269 children (MOEAI 201626987). 

 
BR16-0328 Approves a contract with Catholic Charities and Community Services of the 

Archdiocese of Denver for full funding in the amount of $1,510,802 and through 6-30-
17 to provide direct Head Start services to 224 children (MOEAI 201626971). 

 
BR16-0329 Approves a contract with Clayton Early Learning for full funding in the amount of 

$1,424,825 and though 6-30-17 to provide direct Head Start services to 236 children 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, May 10, 2016   
Page 2 

 

(MOEAI 201626973). 
 

BR16-0330 Approves a contract with School District Number One for full funding in the amount of 
$1,722,046 and through 6-30-17 to provide direct Head Start services to 302 children 
(MOEAI 201626986). 

 
D. Office of Human Resources  -  Nicole de Gioia-Keane 

 
BR16-0276 Approve the 2016 Pay Survey Market Analysis recommendations. 

 
II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION: 

 
III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION: 

 
IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 

 
 
*indicates consent agenda item   **indicates the item will be on committee agenda this week 


